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The accompanying financial statements of the Office of the Auditor General have been prepared in compliance with the provisions 
of the Financial Management Act 2006 from proper accounts and records to present fairly the financial transactions for the 
financial year ended 30 June 2019 and the financial position as at 30 June 2019.

At the date of signing we are not aware of any circumstances which would render the particulars included in the financial 
statements misleading or inaccurate.

Certification of financial statements 

Caroline Spencer    
Accountable Authority   
6 August 2019 

Robert Monte
A/Chief Finance Officer 
6 August 2019 

For the reporting period ended 30 June 2019
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Independent Auditor’s opinion

 

 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Parliament of Western Australia 
 
Office of the Auditor General 
 
 

Report on the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of the Office of the Auditor General (“the Office”), which comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 
2019, the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows, and the Summary of Consolidated Account 
Appropriations and Income Estimates for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. 

In our opinion, the financial statements are based on proper accounts and present fairly, in all material respects, the operating results and cash flows of 
the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30 June 2019 and the financial position at the end of that period. They are in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards, the Financial Management Act 2006 and relevant Treasurer’s Instructions. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  We are independent of the Office in accordance with the auditor 
independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s 
APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“the Code”) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report. We have also fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Parliament of Western Australia 
Office of the Auditor General (Continued) 
 
 

 Page 2 of 9 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial report of the current period.  These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Key Audit Matter How The Key Audit Matter Was Addressed 

Revenue Recognition – Accrued Revenue 

The Office recognises audit fee revenue based on the percentage of completion of 
audit engagements. For the year ended 30 June 2019, the Office recorded audit fee 
revenue of $20.838 million, of which accrued revenue relating to engagements in 
progress of $9.4 million was recorded in the Statement of Financial Position as at 
balance date. 

The determination of the percentage of completion for audit engagements in progress 
requires significant estimation and judgement from management, in particular the 
assessment of the recoverability of work in progress balances recorded at year end. 

Work in progress is considered to be a key audit matter due to the signficance of the 
asset to the Office’s financial position, and the estimation uncertainty inherent in the 
nature of the asset. 

 

Our procedures amongst others included: 

 Assessing the appropriateness of the Office’s revenue recognition accounting 
policies; 

 Obtaining an understanding of management’s processes and controls 
surrounding revenue recognition, billing and work in progress; 

 Testing the design, implementation and effectiveness of the key processes and 
controls relating to revenue; 

 Critically evaluating and analysing management’s assessment and basis for 
determining the percentage of completion; 

 Identifying any engagements with unusual percentages of completion and 
assess for reasonableness; 

 Testing of the model’s inputs to supporting contracts and documentation for a 
sample of engagements; 

 Checking the mathematical accuracy of the model used to calculate the 
accrued revenue balance; and 

 Assessing the appropriateness of the disclosures included in Notes 4 and 6. 
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To the Parliament of Western Australia 
Office of the Auditor General (Continued) 
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Key Audit Matter How The Key Audit Matter Was Addressed 

Provisions – Employee Entitlements 

Included in the Statement of Financial Position are provisions of $3.846 million, of 
which $2.981 million is current and $0.865 million is non-current. The provisions 
consists of employee benefits, including annual and long service leave. 

The nature of the operations of the Office require a significant amount of human 
resources. Therefore, these provisions were identified as a risk due to the quantitative 
significance of the balance, and the calculations required in estimating the balance. 

 

Our procedures amongst others included: 

 Obtaining the client schedules for each class of provision and agreed the 
amounts to the general ledger; 

 Testing of the design, implementation and effectiveness of the key processes 
and controls relating to payroll; 

 Checking arithmetic calculations within each of these schedules; 

 Testing a sample of employees’ movements in entitlements to supporting 
documentation; 

 Reviewing the actuarial assessment of annual and long service leave;  

 Testing the provisions for completeness by comparing the listing to payroll 
records; and 

 Assessing the appropriateness of the disclosures included in Note 3.1(b). 

Intangible Assets 

During the year, the Office continued to develop a human resources management 
information system. Components of this system became operational during the year. 
The Office has recognised directly attributable costs to this asset, for which the 
assumptions utilised in making this assessment requires judgements to be made.  

Our procedures amongst others included: 

 Obtaining schedules supporting the amounts recognised as intangible assets; 

 Critical assessment of the judgements of what costs were considered directly 
attributable in accordance with AASB 138 Intangible Assets; 

 Consideration of the status of intangibles in development; and 

 Assessing the appropriateness of the disclosures included in Note 5.2. 
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Other information 

The Auditor General is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Office’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 
2019, but does not include the financial statements, the audited key performance indicators and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 
report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of the Auditor General for the Financial Statements 

The Auditor General is responsible for keeping proper accounts, and the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards, the Financial Management Act 2006 and the relevant Treasurer’s Instructions, and for such internal control as the Auditor General determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the Auditor General is responsible for assessing the Office’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. The objectives of our audit are to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We 
also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but unless otherwise 
stated not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Office’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Auditor General. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Auditor General’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Office’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Office to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

From the matters communicated with the Auditor General, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial report of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
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Report on Controls 

Opinion 

We have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement on the design and implementation of controls exercised by the Office of the Auditor General. The Controls 
exercised by the Office of the Auditor General are those policies and procedures established by the Auditor General to ensure that the receipt, expenditure and investment of 
money, the acquisition and disposal of property, and the incurring of liabilities have been in accordance with legislative provisions (the overall control objectives). 

Our opinion has been formed on the basis of the matters outlined in this report. 

In our opinion, in all material respects, the controls exercised by the Office of the Auditor General are sufficiently adequate to provide reasonable assurance that the receipt, 
expenditure and investment of money, the acquisition and disposal of property, and the incurring of liabilities have been in accordance with legislative provisions during the 
year ended 30 June 2019. 

Responsibilities of the Auditor General  

The Auditor General is responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining controls to ensure that the receipt, expenditure and investment of money, the acquisition and 
disposal of public and other property, and the incurring of liabilities are in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006, relevant Treasurer’s Instructions and other 
relevant written law. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities  

As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, our responsibility is to express an opinion on the suitability of the design of the controls to achieve the overall control objectives 
and the implementation of the controls as designed. We conducted our engagement in accordance with Standard on Assurance Engagements ASAE 3150 Assurance 
Engagements on Controls issued by the Australian Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. That Standard requires that we comply with relevant ethical requirements and 
plan and perform our procedures to obtain reasonable assurance about whether, in all material respects, the controls are suitably designed to achieve the overall control 
objectives and the controls, necessary to achieve the overall control objectives, were implemented as designed. 
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An assurance engagement to report on the design and implementation of controls involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the suitability of the design of 
controls to achieve the overall control objectives and the implementation of those controls. The procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the assessment of the 
risk that controls are not suitably designed or implemented as designed. Our procedures included testing the implementation of those controls that we consider necessary to 
achieve the overall control objectives. 

We believe that the evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Limitations of Controls 

Because of the inherent limitations of any internal control structure it is possible that, even if the controls are suitably designed and implemented as designed, once the controls 
are in operation, the overall control objectives may not be achieved so that fraud, error, or noncompliance with laws and regulations may occur and not be detected. Any 
projection of the outcome of the evaulatuon of the suitability of the design of controls to future periods is subject to the risk that the controls may be unsuitable because of 
changes in conditions. 

Report on the Key Performance Indicators 

Opinion 

We have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement on the key performance indicators of the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30 June 2019. The key 
performance indicators are the key effectiveness indicators and the key efficiency indicators that provide performance information about achieving outcomes and delievering 
services. 

In our opinion, in all material respects, the key performance indicators of the Office of the Auditor General are relevant and appropriate to assist users to access the Office’s 
performance and fairly represent indicated performance for the year ended 30 June 2019. 

Auditor General’s Responsibility for the Key Performance Indicators 

The Auditor General is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the key performance indicators in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006 and the 
Treasurer’s Instructions and for such internal controls as the Auditor General determines necessary to enable the preparation of key performance indicators that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the key performance indicators, the Auditor General is responsible for identifying key performance indicators that are relevant and appropriate having regard to 
their purpose in accordance with Treasurer's Instruction 904 Key Performance Indicators. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, our responsibility is to express an opinion on the key performance indicators. The objectives of the engagement are to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the key performance indicators are relevant and appropriate to assist users to assess the Office’s performance and whether the key 
performance indicators are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. We conducted our 
engagement in accordance with the Standard on Assurance Engagements ASAE 3000 Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information issued by the Australian Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. That standard requires that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance 
engagements. 

An assurance engagement involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the key performance indicators.  It also involves 
evaluating the relevance and appropriateness of the key performance indicators against the criteria and guidance in Treasurer's Instruction 904 for measuring the extent of 
outcome achievement and the efficiency of service delivery.The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the key performance indicators. In making these risk assessments we obtain an understanding of the internal control relevant to the engagement in order to 
design procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. 

We believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence and Quality Control Relating to the Reports on Financial Statements, Controls and Key Performance Indicators 

We have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the relevant ethcical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In 
accordance with ASQC 1 Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Reports and Other Financial Information, Other Assurance Engagements and 
Related Services Engagements, we maintain a comprehensive system of quality control including documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical 
requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements. 
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Matters Relating to the Electronic Publication of the Audited Financial Statements and Key Performance Indicators 

This auditor’s report relates to the financial statements and key performance indicators of the Office of the Auditor General for the year ended 30 June 2019 included on the 
Office’s website. The Auditor General is responsible for the integrity of the Office’s website. This audit does not provide assurance on the integrity of the Office’s website. The 
auditor’s report refers only to the financial statements and key performance indicators described above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may 
have been hyperlinked to/from these financial statements or key performance indicators. If users of the financial statements and key performance indicators are concerned with 
the inherent risks arising from publication on a website, they are advised to refer to the hard copy of the audited financial statements and key performance indicators to confirm 
the information contained in this website version of the financial statements and key performance indicators. 

 
 
 

  
BENTLEYS CHRIS NICOLOFF 
Chartered Accountants Partner 
 
Dated at Perth this 6th day of August 2019 
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Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note
2019

$’000
2018

$’000

COST OF SERVICES
Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 3.1 17,765 16,446
Supplies and services 3.2 8,977 6,904
Depreciation and amortisation expense 5.3 425 417
Impairment expense 5.4 151 78
Accommodation expenses 3.2 2,200 2,180
Other expenses 3.2 106 67
Total cost of services 29,624 26,092

Income
Revenue
User charges and fees 4.2 20,838 18,984
Other revenue 4.3 82 113
Total revenue 20,920 19,097

Gains
Gain on disposal of non-current assets 4.4 - 13
Total gains - 13
Total income other than income from State Government 20,920 19,110

NET COST OF SERVICES 8,704 6,982

Income from State Government 4.1
Service appropriation 7,711 7,584
Services received free of charge 440 408
Total income from State Government 8,151 7,992

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD (553) 1,010

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (553) 1,010

The Statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2019

Note
2019

$’000
2018

$’000

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.1 3,940 5,126
Receivables 6.1 9,591 8,568
Amounts receivable for services 6.2 323 240
Other current assets 6.3 395 474
Total Current Assets 14,249 14,408

Non-Current Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7.1 188 114
Amounts receivable for services 6.2 3,829 3,431
Property, plant and equipment 5.1 325 575
Intangible assets 5.2 72 340
Total Non-Current Assets 4,414 4,460

TOTAL ASSETS 18,663 18,868

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 6.4 1,280 1,180
Provisions 3.1 2,981 3,126
Total Current Liabilities 4,261 4,306

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 3.1 865 772
Total Non-Current Liabilities 865 772

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,126 5,078

NET ASSETS 13,537 13,790

EQUITY 9.4
Contributed equity 8,931 8,631
Accumulated surplus 4,606 5,159

TOTAL EQUITY 13,537 13,790

The Statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note

Contributed
equity
$’000

Accumulated
surplus

$’000
Total equity

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2017 8,331 4,149 12,480
     Surplus/(deficit) - 1,010 1,010
Total comprehensive income for the period - 1,010 1,010

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
     Capital appropriations 9.4 300 - 300
Total 300 - 300

Balance at 30 June 2018 8,631 5,159 13,790

Balance at 1 July 2018 8,631 5,159 13,790
     Surplus/(deficit) - (553) (553)
Total comprehensive income for the period - (553) (553)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
     Capital appropriations 9.4 300 - 300
Total 300 - 300

Balance at 30 June 2019 8,931 4,606 13,537

The Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note
2019

$’000
2018

$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriation 6,990 6,863
Capital appropriations 300 300
Holding Account drawdown 240 190

Net cash provided by State Government 7,530 7,353

Utilised as follows:
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Employee benefits (17,812) (16,317)
Supplies and services (8,760) (6,197)
Accommodation (1,801) (1,772)
GST payments on purchases (1,026) (823)
GST payments to taxation authority (1,280) (1,196)
Other payments (106) (66)

Receipts
User charges and fees 19,723 17,523
GST receipts on sales 2,041 1,815
GST receipts from taxation authority 355 141
Other receipts 82 38

Net cash used in operating activities (8,584) (6,854)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets (58) (351)
Receipts
Proceeds from sale of non-current assets - -

Net cash used in investing activities (58) (351)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,112) 148
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 5,240 5,092
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 7.1 4,128 5,240

The Statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Summary of consolidated account appropriations and income estimates
For the year ended 30 June 2019

2019
Estimate

$’000

2019
Actual
$’000

Variance
$’000

2019
Actual
$’000

2018
Actual
$’000

Variance
$’000

DELIVERY OF SERVICES
Item 72 Net amount appropriated to deliver services 6,958 6,958 - 6,958 6,831 127
Amount Authorised by Other Statutes
     - Salaries and Allowances Act 1975 753 753 - 753 753 -

Total appropriations provided to deliver services 7,711 7,711 - 7,711 7,584 127

CAPITAL
Item 122 Capital appropriations 300 300 - 300 300 -

GRAND TOTAL 8,011 8,011 - 8,011 7,884 127

DETAILS OF EXPENSES BY SERVICE
Public Sector Auditing 29,561 29,624 63 29,624 26,092 3,532
Total Cost of Services 29,561 29,624 63 29,624 26,092 3,532
Less Total Income (21,413) (20,920) 493 (20,920) (19,110) (1,810)
Net Cost of Services 8,148 8,704 556 8,704 6,982 1,722
Adjustments (437) (993) (556) (993) 602 (1,595)

Total appropriations provided to deliver services 7,711 7,711 - 7,711 7,584 127

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Purchase of non-current physical assets 540 58 (482) 58 351 (293)
Adjustments for other funding sources (240) 242 482 242 (51) 293

Capital appropriations 300 300 - 300 300 -

Adjustments comprise movements in cash balances and other accrual items such as receivables, payables and superannuation.

Note 9.9 ‘Explanatory statement’ provides details of any significant variations between estimates and actual results for 2019 and between the actual 
results for 2019 and 2018.
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Notes to the financial statements
1: Basis of preparation
The Office of the Auditor General (OAG) is a WA Government entity 
and is controlled by the State of Western Australia, which is the 
ultimate parent. The OAG is a not-for-profit reporting entity.

A description of the nature of our operations and principal activities 
has been included in the ‘Overview’ which does not form part of these 
financial statements.

These annual financial statements were authorised for issue by the 
Accountable Authority on 6 August 2019.

Statement of compliance
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with:

• Financial Management Act 2006 
• the Treasurer’s Instructions (the Instructions or TI)
• Australian Accounting Standards (AAS) - Reduced Disclosure 

Requirements
• where appropriate, those AAS paragraphs applicable to not-for-

profit entities have been applied.

The Financial Management Act 2006 and Treasurer’s Instructions take 
precedence over AAS. Several AAS are modified by the Instructions to 
vary application, disclosure format and wording. Where modification is 
required and has had a material or significant financial effect upon the 
reported results, details of that modification and the resulting financial 
effect are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Basis of preparation
These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars applying 
the accrual basis of accounting and using the historical cost convention. 
All values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000).

Judgements and estimates
Judgements, estimates and assumptions are required to be made 
about financial information being presented. The significant judgements 
and estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements 
are disclosed in the notes where amounts affected by those 
judgements and/or estimates are disclosed. Estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on professional judgements derived from 
historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances.

2: OAG outputs

How the OAG operates
This section includes information regarding the nature of funding the OAG 
receives and how this funding is utilised to achieve the OAG’s objectives.

2.1 OAG objectives
Mission

Our mission is to help improve public sector performance and 
accountability by reporting independently to Parliament.

The OAG is partly funded by Parliamentary appropriation. It also 
charges for certain audit services to entities and fees are based on full 
cost recovery. The financial statements encompass all funds through 
which the OAG controls resources to carry out its functions.

Services

The OAG is responsible for the delivery of 1 service: Public Sector 
Auditing. This comprises the external audit of WA State and local 
government sectors through audits of financial statements, controls and 
key performance indicators and audits of efficiency, effectiveness and 
compliance of public sector operations. All income, expenditure, assets 
and liabilities are in relation to the delivery of this service.
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3: Use of our funding

Expenses incurred in the delivery of services
This section provides additional information about how the OAG’s 
funding is applied and the accounting policies that are relevant for an 
understanding of the items recognised in the financial statements. The 
primary expenses incurred by the OAG in achieving its objectives and 
relevant notes are:

Notes
Employee benefits expenses 3.1(a) 17,765 16,446

Employee related provisions 3.1(b) 3,846 3,898

Other expenditure 3.2 11,283 9,151

3.1(a) Employee benefits expenses
Financial disclosure

Wages and salaries 16,215 15,024

Superannuation – defined contribution plans (a) 1,550 1,422

17,765 16,446

(a) Defined contribution plans include West State Superannuation Scheme (WSS), 
Gold State Superannuation Scheme (GSS), Government Employees Superannuation 
Board Schemes (GESBs) and other eligible funds.

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Accounting policy

Wages and salaries: Employee expenses include all costs related 
to employment including wages and salaries, fringe benefits tax, and 
leave entitlements. 

Superannuation: The amount recognised in profit or loss in the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income comprises employer contributions 
paid to the GSS (concurrent contributions), the WSS, the GESB 
schemes, or other superannuation funds. The employer contribution paid 
to the GESB in respect of the GSS is paid back into the Consolidated 
Account by the GESB.

GSS (concurrent contributions) is a defined benefit scheme for the 
purposes of employees and whole-of-government reporting. It is 
however a defined contribution plan for OAG purposes because 
the concurrent contributions (defined contributions) made by the 
OAG to GESB extinguishes the OAG’s obligations to the related 
superannuation liability.

The OAG has no liabilities under the Pension Scheme (a defined 
benefit pension scheme closed to new members since 1987) or 
the GSS. The liabilities for the unfunded Pension Scheme and 
the unfunded GSS transfer benefits attributable to members who 
transferred from the Pension Scheme, are assumed by the Treasurer. 
All other GSS obligations are funded by concurrent contributions made 
by the OAG to the GESB.

The GESB and other fund providers administer public sector 
superannuation arrangements in Western Australia in accordance 
with legislative requirements. The OAG makes contributions to 
GESB or other fund providers on behalf of employees in compliance 
with the Commonwealth Government’s Superannuation Guarantee 
(Administration) Act 1992. All the superannuation schemes are 
defined contribution plans. Eligibility criteria for membership in 
particular schemes for public sector employees vary according to 
commencement and implementation dates.
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3.1(b) Employee related provisions

Financial disclosure

Current
Employee benefits provision

Annual leave 1,315 1,324
Long service leave 1,624 1,785
Purchased leave 28 3

2,967 3,112
Other provisions

Employment on-costs 14 14
14 14

Total 2,981 3,126

Non-current
Employee benefits provision

Long service leave 861 769
861 769

Other provisions

Employment on-costs 4 3
4 3

Total 865 772

Total employee related provisions 3,846 3,898

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Accounting policy

Provisions are made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of 
wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave for services 
rendered up to the reporting date and recorded as an expense during the 
period the services are delivered. Provisions are liabilities of uncertain 
timing or amount and are recognised where there is a present legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of a past event and when the outflow 
of resources embodying economic benefits is probable and a reliable 
estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are 
reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

Annual leave

Annual leave is not expected to be settled wholly within 12-months 
after the end of the reporting period and is therefore considered to 
be ‘other long-term employee benefits’. The annual leave liability is 
based on remuneration rates current as at the end of the reporting 
period. An actuarial assessment of annual leave undertaken by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Actuaries at 30 June 2019 determined that 
the liability using the short-hand measurement technique above was 
not materially different from the liability using the present value of 
expected future payments. The provision for annual leave is classified 
as a current liability as the OAG does not have an unconditional right to 
defer settlement of the liability for at least 12-months after the end of the 
reporting period.

Long service leave

A liability for long service leave is recognised after an employee 
has completed 3 years (2018: 4-years) of service based on 
remuneration rates current as at the end of the reporting period. 
An actuarial assessment of long service leave undertaken by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Actuaries at 30 June 2019 determined that the 
liability measured using the short-hand measurement technique above 
was not materially different from the liability determined using the present 
value of expected future payments.
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3.2 Other expenditure

Financial disclosure

Supplies and services
Contracted audit work 5,944 4,528
Other services and contracts 1,141 621
Other staffing costs 364 193
Repairs and maintenance 592 637
Travel and accommodation 312 234
Administration 402 272
Consumables 91 66
Motor vehicle lease expenses 92 89
Artwork leases 1 2
Communications 23 159
Advertising 9 1
Other 6 102
Total supplies and services expenses 8,977 6,904

Accommodation expenses
Office lease rentals 1,611 1,610
Office parking 109 97
Monthly outgoings 480 473
Total accommodation expenses 2,200 2,180

Other expenses
Employment on-costs 26 42
Other expenses 80 25
Total other expenses 106 67
Total other expenditure 11,283 9,151

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

3.1(b) Employee related provisions (continued)
Long service leave (continued)

This calculation is consistent with the OAG’s experience of employee 
retention and leave taken. Unconditional long service leave provisions are 
classified as current liabilities as the OAG does not have an unconditional 
right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12-months after the end 
of the reporting period. Pre-conditional and conditional long service leave 
provisions are classified as non-current liabilities because the OAG has an 
unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability until the employee has 
completed the requisite years of service.

Several estimations and assumptions used in calculating the OAG’s 
annual leave and long service leave provisions include expected 
future salary rates, discount rates, employee retention rates and 
timing of expected future payments. Changes in these estimations 
and assumptions may impact on the suitability of the short-hand 
measurement techniques and the carrying amounts of the annual leave 
and long service leave provisions.

Purchased leave

The provision for purchased leave relates to public service employees 
who have entered into an agreement to self-fund up to an additional 10 
weeks leave per calendar year. The provision recognises the value of 
salary set aside for employees and is measured at the undiscounted 
amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Employment on-costs

Employment on-costs, including workers’ compensation insurance, 
are not employee benefits and are recognised separately as liabilities 
and expenses when employment to which they relate has occurred. 
Employment on-costs are included as part of ‘Note 3.2 Other expenditure’. 
The related liability is included in ‘Employment on-costs provision’.
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4: Our funding sources

How we obtain our funding
This section provides additional information about how the OAG 
obtains its funding and the relevant accounting policy notes that govern 
the recognition and measurement of this funding. The primary income 
received by the OAG and relevant notes are:

Notes
Income from State Government 4.1 8,151 7,992
User charges and fees 4.2 20,838 18,984
Other revenue 4.3 82 113
Gains 4.4 - 13

4.1 Income from State Government
Financial disclosure

Appropriation received during the period:
Service appropriation (a) 7,711 7,584

7,711 7,584
Services received free of charge from other 
State government agencies during the period:
State Solicitor’s Office 33 1
Department of Finance 407 407

440 408
Total income from State Government 8,151 7,992

(a) Service appropriations fund the net cost of services delivered. Appropriation 
revenue comprises a cash component and a receivable (asset). The receivable 
(Holding Account) comprises the budgeted depreciation expense for the year and any 
agreed increase in leave liabilities during the year.

Accounting policy

Service appropriations are recognised as revenues in the period in 
which the OAG gains control of the appropriated funds. The OAG gains 
control of appropriated funds at the time those funds are deposited into 
the bank account or credited to the ‘Amounts receivable for services 
(Holding Account)’ held at Treasury.

Assets or services received free of charge or for nominal cost that 
the OAG would otherwise purchase if not donated, are recognised as 
income at the fair value of the assets or services where they can be 
reliably measured. A corresponding expense is recognised for services 
received. Receipts of assets are recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Position.

4.2 User charges and fees
Financial disclosure

Audit Fees – General Government 11,946 12,346
Audit Fees – Public Non-Financial Corporations 3,501 3,150
Audit Fees – Public Financial Corporations 618 802
Audit Fees – Local Government 2,769 704
Audit Fees – External 2,004 1,982
Total audit fees 20,838 18,984

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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4.3 Other revenue
Financial disclosure

Contributions for the use of motor vehicle 32 35
Miscellaneous 50 78

82 113

4.4 Gains

Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets
- Office and computer equipment - 13

Carrying amount of non-current assets disposed of
- Office and computer equipment - -
Net gain - 13

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

4.2 User charges and fees (continued)
Accounting policy

Revenue is recognised and measured at the fair value of consideration 
received or receivable as follows: 

• Sale of goods - Revenue is recognised when the significant risks 
and rewards of ownership transfer to the purchaser and can be 
measured reliably.

• Provision of services - Revenue is recognised by reference to the 
stage of completion of the transaction. For audits conducted in-
house, the percentage completed is estimated from the percentage 
of budget hours completed.

• For contract audits, the percentage completed is estimated on 
the basis of actual invoices received from contract audit firms, 
supplemented by their estimate of subsequent work completed but 
not yet billed.

• Net appropriation determination - The Treasurer may make a 
determination providing for prescribed receipts to be retained for 
services under the control of the OAG. The OAG retained $20.8 
million in 2019 ($19.0m in 2018) from the following:

–  assurance and audit fees 

–  government vehicle scheme 

–  other OAG revenue.



Office of the Auditor General  |  Annual Report 2018-2019     101    

5: Key assets

Assets the OAG utilises for economic benefit or service potential
This section includes information regarding the key assets the 
OAG utilises to gain economic benefits or provide service potential. 
The section sets out both the key accounting policies and financial 
information about the performance of these assets.

Notes
Property, plant and equipment 5.1 325 575
Intangible assets 5.2 72 340
Depreciation and amortisation expense 5.3 425 417
Impairment of assets 5.4 151 78

5.1 Property, plant and equipment

Financial disclosure

Office and computer equipment
At cost 2,239 2,217
Accumulated depreciation (1,914) (1,642)

325 575

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant, and 
equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period are set out 
in the table below:

2019
Carrying amount at start of period 575
Additions 53
Depreciation (303)
Carrying amount at end of period 325

Accounting policy

Items of property, plant and equipment costing $5,000 or more are 
recognised as assets and the cost is depreciated over their useful 
lives. Items of property, plant and equipment costing less than $5,000 
are immediately expensed direct to the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income other than where they form part of a group of similar items 
which are significant in total.

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost. For items 
of property, plant and equipment acquired at no cost or for nominal 
cost, the cost is the fair value at the date of acquisition.

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost 
less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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5.2 Intangible assets
Financial disclosure

Computer software
At cost 1,594 1,589
Accumulated amortisation (1,522) (1,400)
Carrying amount at the end of the period 72 189

Computer software in development – at cost - 151
Total 72 340

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of intangible assets at the 
beginning and end of the reporting period are set out in the table below.

Computer 
Software 

$’000

Computer 
Software in 

Development
  $’000

Total 
$’000

2019
Carrying amount at start of period 189 151 340
Additions 5 - 5
Transfers - - -
Impairment loss (Note 5.4) - (151) (151)
Amortisation expense (122) - (122) 
Carrying amount at end of period 72 - 72 

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Accounting policy

Acquisitions of intangible assets costing $5,000 or more and internally 
generated intangible assets costing $50,000 or more are capitalised. 
The cost is amortised over their useful lives. Costs incurred below 
these thresholds are immediately expensed to the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income. Intangible assets are initially recognised at 
cost. For assets acquired at no cost or for nominal cost, the cost is their 
fair value at the date of acquisition.

Expenditure relating to the development of computer software is 
capitalised when it meets the criteria outlined in the relevant Australian 
Accounting Standards. Management has exercised judgement in 
determining the costs that are directly attributable to the development 
of computer software and require capitalisation. Key estimates and 
assumptions concerning the future are based on historical experience 
and various other factors that have a significant risk of causing a 
material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets within the next 
financial year.

5.3 Depreciation and amortisation expense
Accounting policy

Depreciation for property, plant and equipment is calculated using 
the straight line method, using rates which are reviewed annually. 
Estimated useful lives for each class of depreciable asset are: Office 
and computer equipment – 2 to 10-years.

Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives is calculated 
for the period of the expected benefit (estimated useful life which is 
reviewed annually) on the straight line basis. All intangible assets have 
a finite useful life and zero residual value. The expected useful lives for 
intangible assets are: Software – 3-years.
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5.3 Depreciation and amortisation expense (continued)
Financial disclosure

Depreciation - office and computer equipment 303 262
Amortisation - intangible assets 122 155

425 417

5.4 Impairment of assets
Accounting policy

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are tested for any 
indication of impairment at the end of each reporting period.

Financial disclosure

During the financial year, the decision was made to discontinue work 
on the remaining timekeeper element of the People Practice and 
Management Project. As the economic benefits of this project will not 
be realised, an impairment loss has been recognised in the current 
year in addition to the amount recognised in the previous year.

An amount of $151,451 (2018: $77,855) in computer software in 
development has been written down.

There were no other indications of impairment to property, plant and 
equipment or intangible assets at 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018.

6: Other assets and liabilities
This section sets out those assets and liabilities that arose from the 
operations of the OAG and includes other assets utilised for economic 
benefits and liabilities incurred during normal operations:

Notes
Receivables 6.1 9,591 8,568
Amounts receivable for services     
(Holding Account) 6.2 4,152 3,671

Other assets 6.3 395 474
Payables 6.4 (1,280) (1,180)

6.1 Receivables
Financial disclosure

Current
Accrued revenue 9,441 8,310
GST receivables 116 204
Amounts receivable for employees seconded 34 54
Total 9,591 8,568

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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6.1 Receivables (continued)
Accounting policy

Receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less an 
allowance for any uncollectable amounts (i.e. impairment).

Accrued revenue includes amounts receivable for work-in-progress. 
For audits conducted in-house, the percentage completed is estimated 
from the percentage of budget hours completed. For contract audits, 
the percentage completed is estimated on the basis of actual invoices 
received from contract audit firms, supplemented by their estimate of 
subsequent work completed but not yet billed.

The collectability of receivables and accrued income is reviewed on 
an ongoing basis and any receivables and accrued income identified 
as uncollectable are written-off against the allowance account. The 
allowance for uncollectable amounts (doubtful debts) is determined 
as the lifetime expected credit losses. The impairment allowance is nil 
(2018: nil). The carrying amount is equivalent to fair value as it is due 
for settlement within 30-days.

6.2 Amounts receivable for services (Holding Account)
Financial disclosure

Current 323 240
Non-current 3,829 3,431
Total 4,152 3,671

Accounting policy

The OAG receives funding on an accrual basis. The appropriations are 
paid partly in cash and partly as an asset (Holding Account receivable) 
held by Treasury. The accrued amount receivable is restricted as it is 
only accessible on the emergence of the cash funding requirement to 
cover leave entitlements and asset replacement.

Amounts receivable for services are considered not impaired (i.e. there 
is no expected credit loss of the Holding Account).

6.3 Other assets

Current
Prepayments 395 474
Total 395 474

6.4 Payables
Financial disclosure

Current
Trade payables 40 -
Accrued expenses 743 607
Accrued salaries 66 64
Paid parental leave 2 -
Work in progress contractor audit work 429 509
Total 1,280 1,180

Accounting policy

Accrued salaries represent the amount due to staff but unpaid at the 
end of the financial year. Accrued salaries are settled within a fortnight 
of the financial year end. The OAG considers the carrying amount of 
accrued salaries to be equivalent to its fair value.

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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6.4 Payables (continued)
Accounting policy (continued)

Payables are recognised at the amounts payable when the OAG 
becomes obliged to make future payments as a result of a purchase of 
assets or services. The carrying amount is equivalent to fair value, as 
settlement is generally within 30-days.

The work in progress contractor audit work represents the contract 
audit firms’ estimate of work completed but not yet billed. See also Note 
6.1 Receivables.

7: Financing
This section sets out the material balances and disclosures associated 
with the financing and cash flows of the OAG.

Notes
Cash and cash equivalents 7.1
Commitments 7.2

7.1 Cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalent (and restricted cash and cash equivalent) assets comprise 
cash on hand and short-term deposits with original maturities of 
3-months or less that are readily convertible to a known amount of 
cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown 
in the Statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the 
Statement of financial position as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 3,940 5,126
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 188 114

4,128 5,240

Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Financial disclosure

Non-current 188 114
188 114

Accounting policy

The accrued salaries suspense account consists of amounts paid annually 
into a suspense account over a period of 10 financial years to largely meet 
the additional cash outflow in each eleventh year when 27 pay days occur 
instead of the normal 26. No interest is received on this account.

7.2 Commitments
Accounting policy

The OAG holds operating leases for office accommodation, certain 
equipment and motor vehicles. Lease payments are expensed on a 
straight line basis over the lease term as this represents the pattern of 
benefits derived from the leased items.

Financial disclosure

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments
Commitments for minimum lease payments are payable as follows:

Within 1-year 2,130 2,111
Later than 1-year and not later than 5-years 6,457 8,680
Later than 5-years - 11

8,587 10,802

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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7.2 Commitments (continued)
Financial disclosure (continued)

The OAG has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
with the Department of Finance’s Building Management and Works 
division for leasing floor space at Albert Facey House. The MOU is 
not a legally binding agreement, however, it has been agreed that 
all parties will comply with the terms and conditions as if they were 
legally enforceable obligations. It covers a 5-year occupancy period 
from 1 July 2018. Rent is payable monthly in arrears. Contingent rent 
provisions within the MOU require that the minimum lease payments 
shall be increased by any increase in market indices from 1 July 2019 
and bi-annually thereafter.

The commitments below are inclusive of GST where relevant.

Capital expenditure commitments
Capital expenditure commitments for development of a new human 
resources management information system additional to the amounts 
reported in the financial statements, are payable as follows:

Within 1-year - 34
Later than 1-year and not later than 5-years - -
Later than 5-years - -

- 34

Other expenditure commitments
Audit services contracted through private sector audit firms at the end 
of the reporting period but not recognised as liabilities, are payable as 
follows:

Within 1-year 5,769 4,230
Later than 1-year and not later than 5-years 3,558 2,445
Later than 5-years - -

9,327 6,675

The increase in other expenditure commitments is primarily due to 
increased audit contracts awarded as the OAG progresses financial 
statement auditing of local government entities.

Recurrent expenditure commitments for contracted fortnightly payroll 
processing at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as 
liabilities, are payable as follows:

Within 1-year - 44
Later than 1-year and not later than 5-years - -
Later than 5-years - -

- 44

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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8: Financial instruments and contingencies
Notes

Financial instruments 8.1
Contingent assets and liabilities 8.2

8.1 Financial instruments
The carrying amounts of each of the following categories of financial 
assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are:

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,940 5,126
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 188 114
Loans and receivables (a) - 12,035
Financial assets at amortised cost (a) 13,627 -
Total financial assets 17,755 17,275

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 1,280 1,180
Total financial liability 1,280 1,180

(a) The amount excludes GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the 
statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are 
measured at the best estimate.

The OAG has no contingent assets or liabilities.

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

9: Other disclosures
This section includes additional material disclosures required by 
accounting standards or other pronouncements, for the understanding 
of this financial report.

Notes
Initial application of Accounting Standards 9.1
Key management personnel 9.2
Related party transactions 9.3
Equity 9.4
Services provided free of charge 9.5
Remuneration of auditor 9.6
Events occurring after the end of the reporting period 9.7
Supplementary financial information 9.8
Explanatory statement 9.9

9.1 Initial application of Accounting Standards
AASB 9 Financial instruments 

AASB 9 Financial instruments replaces AASB 139 Financial 
instruments: Recognition and Measurements for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all 
three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification 
and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

The OAG applied AASB 9 prospectively, with an initial application date 
of 1 July 2018. The adoption of AASB 9 has resulted in changes in 
accounting policies but no adjustments to the amounts recognised in 
the financial statements.

In accordance with AASB 9.7.2.15, the OAG has not restated the 
comparative information which continues to be reported under AASB 139.
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9.1 Initial application of Accounting Standards (continued)
The effect of adopting AASB 9 as at 1 July 2018 was assessed as not 
material, and therefore no adjustment was required to be recognised 
directly in Accumulated Surplus.

The nature of the changes is described below:

(a) Classification and measurement

Under AASB 9, financial assets are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (fair 
value through OCI) or fair value through profit or loss (fair value through 
P/L). The classification is based on two criteria: the OAG’s business 
model for managing the assets; and whether the assets’ contractual 
cash flows represent ‘solely payments of principal and interest’ on the 
principal amount outstanding.

The assessment of the OAG’s business model was made as of the 
date of initial application, 1 July 2018. The assessment of whether 
contractual cash flows on financial assets are solely comprised of 
principal and interest was made based on the facts and circumstances 
as at the initial recognition of the assets.

The classification and measurement requirements of AASB 9 did not 
have a significant impact to the OAG. The following are the changes in 
the classification of the OAG’s financial assets:

• Receivables and Amounts receivable for services classified as Loans 
and receivables as at 30 June 2018 are held to collect contractual 
cash flows and give rise to cash flows representing solely payments 
of principal and interest. These are classified and measured as 
Financial assets at amortised cost beginning 1 July 2018.

• The OAG did not designate any financial assets as at fair value 
through P/L.

In summary, upon the adoption of AASB 9, the OAG had the following 
reclassifications as at 1 July 2018:

AASB 9 category

Amortised 
cost

$’000

Fair value 
through 

OCI
$’000

Fair value 
through 

P/L
$’000

AASB 139 category
Loans and receivables
• Receivables 8,364 - -
• Amounts receivable for services 3,671 - -
Carrying amount at end of period 12,035 - - 

(b) Impairment

The adoption of AASB 9 has fundamentally changed the accounting 
for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing AASB 139’s 
incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss 
(ECL) approach.

Upon adoption of AASB 9, the effect was not considered to be material, 
therefore no adjustment was made.
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9.2 Key management personnel
The OAG has determined that key management personnel include the 
senior officers of the OAG. Total compensation for senior officers for 
the reporting period are presented within the following bands:

Compensation band ($) 2019 2018
20,001 – 30,000 - 1
40,001 – 50,000 - 1
170,001 – 180,000 - 1
180,001 – 190,000 1 -
210,001 – 220,000 2 1
220,001 – 230,000 1 1
250,001 – 260,000 1 2
270,001 – 280,000 1 1
440,001 – 450,000 - 1
450,001 – 460,000 1 -

$’000 $’000
Total compensation of senior officers 1,845 1,913

9.3 Related party transactions
The OAG is a wholly-owned public sector entity that is controlled by the 
State of Western Australia.

Related parties of the OAG include:

• all Ministers and their close family members, and their controlled or 
jointly controlled entities

• all senior officers and their close family members, and their 
controlled or jointly controlled entities

• other departments and statutory authorities, including their related 
bodies, that are included in the whole of government consolidated 
financial statements

• associates and joint ventures that are included in the whole of 
Government consolidated financial statements

• the Government Employees Superannuation Board (GESB).

Material transactions with other related parties

The OAG had no material related party transactions with Ministers, 
senior officers or their close family members or their controlled or jointly 
controlled entities. Refer to Note 9.2 for disclosure of compensation of 
key management personnel.
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9.4 Equity
Financial disclosure

Contributed equity
Balance at start of period 8,631 8,331

Contributions by owners
Capital appropriation 300 300
Total contributions by owners 300 300
Balance at end of period 8,931 8,631

Accumulated surplus

Balance at start of period 5,159 4,149
Result for the period (553) 1,010
Balance at end of period 4,606 5,159

Total Equity at end of period 13,537 13,790

Accounting policy

The Western Australian Government holds the equity interest in the 
OAG on behalf of the community. Equity represents the residual 
interest in the net assets of the OAG.

AASB Interpretation 1038 Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly- 
Owned Public Sector Entities requires transfers in the nature of equity 
contributions, other than as a result of a restructure of administrative 
arrangements, to be designated by the Government (the owner) as 
contributions by owners (at the time of, or prior to transfer) before such 
transfers can be recognised as equity contributions.

Capital appropriations have been designated as contributions by owners 
by TI 955 Contributions by Owners made to Wholly Owned Public Sector 
Entities and have been credited directly to Contributed Equity.

9.5 Services provided free of charge
During the year, the following audit services were provided by the OAG 
free of charge.

Chowerup Cemetery Board 3 -
Dwellingup Cemetery Board 3 -

6 -

9.6 Remuneration of auditor
An independent auditor is appointed by the Governor under section 
38(2) of the Auditor General Act 2006 to audit the accounts, financial 
statements, controls and performance indicators of the OAG with the 
fee being paid by this office. Remuneration in respect of the audit for 
the current financial year is as follows:

Auditing the accounts, financial statements,
controls and key performance indicators 36 39

9.7 Events occurring after the end of the reporting period
There were no events occurring after the end of the reporting period that 
warrant disclosure.

9.8 Supplementary financial information
During the current and previous financial years, there were no:

• write-offs by the OAG
• losses through theft, defaults and other causes
• gifts of public property provided by the OAG.

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000
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9.9 Explanatory statement
All variances between estimates (original budget) and actual results for 2019, and between the actual results for 2019 and 2018 are shown below. Narratives 
are provided for major variances, which are greater than:

• 5% and $521,000 for the Statements of Comprehensive Income and Cash Flows
• 5% and $377,000 for the Statement of Financial Position.

Variance
Note

Estimate
2019
$’000

Actual 
2019
$’000

Actual 
2018

$’000

Variance 
between 

estimate and
actual
$’000

Variance 
between actual

results for
2019 and 2018

$’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 1,a 16,870 17,765 16,446 895 1,319
Supplies and services 2,b 9,517 8,977 6,904 (540) 2,073
Depreciation and amortisation expense 721 425 417 (296) 8
Impairment expense - 151 78 151 73
Accommodation expenses 2,378 2,200 2,180 (178) 20
Other expenses 75 106 67 31 39
Total cost of services 29,561 29,624 26,092 63 3,532

Income
Revenue
User charges and fees c 21,413 20,838 18,984 (575) 1,854
Other revenue - 82 113 82 (31)
Total Revenue 21,413 20,920 19,097 (493) 1,823
Gains
Gains on disposal of non-current assets - - 13 - (13)
Total Gains - - 13 - (13)
Total income other than income from State Government 21,413 20,920 19,110 (493) 1,810

NET COST OF SERVICES 8,148 8,704 6,982 556 1,722
Income from State Government
Service appropriation 7,711 7,711 7,584 - 127
Services received free of charge 467 440 408 (27) 32

Total income from State Government 8,178 8,151 7,992 (27) 159
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD 30 (553) 1,010 (583) (1,563)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 30 (553) 1,010 (583) (1,563)



Office of the Auditor General  |  Annual Report 2018-2019     112    

9.9 Explanatory statement (continued)

Variance
Note

Estimate
2019
$’000

Actual 
2019
$’000

Actual 
2018

$’000

Variance 
between 

estimate and
actual
$’000

Variance 
between actual

results for
2019 and 2018

$’000

Statement of Financial Position
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,376 3,940 5,126 564 (1,186)
Receivables 11,593 9,591 8,568 (2,002) 1,023
Amounts receivable for services 323 323 240 - 83
Other current assets 477 395 474 (82) (79)
Total Current Assets 15,769 14,249 14,408 (1,520) (159)

Non-Current Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 173 188 114 15 74
Amounts receivable for services 3,829 3,829 3,431 - 398
Property, plant and equipment 279 325 575 46 (250)
Intangible assets 336 72 340 (264) (268)
Total Non-Current Assets 4,617 4,414 4,460 (203) (46)

TOTAL ASSETS 20,386 18,663 18,868 (1,723) (205)

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 3,422 1,280 1,180 (2,142) 100
Provisions 2,784 2,981 3,126 197 (145)
Total Current Liabilities 6,206 4,261 4,306 (1,945) (45)

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 941 865 772 (76) 93
Total Non-Current Liabilities 941 865 772 (76) 93

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,147 5,126 5,078 (2,021) 48

NET ASSETS 13,239 13,537 13,790 298 (253)
EQUITY
Contributed equity 8,931 8,931 8,631 - 300
Accumulated surplus 4,308 4,606 5,159 298 (553)

TOTAL EQUITY 13,239 13,537 13,790 298 (253)
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9.9 Explanatory statement (continued)

Variance
Note

Estimate
2019
$’000

Actual 
2019
$’000

Actual 
2018

$’000

Variance 
between 

estimate and
actual
$’000

Variance 
between actual

results for
2019 and 2018

$’000

Statement of Cash Flows
CASH FLOWS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriation 6,990 6,990 6,863 - 127
Capital appropriations 300 300 300 - -
Holding Account drawdown 240 240 190 - 50
Net cash provided by State Government 7,530 7,530 7,353 - 177

Utilised as follows:
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Employee benefits 3,d (16,809) (17,812) (16,317) (1,003) (1,495)
Supplies and services 4,e (7,926) (8,760) (6,197) (834) (2,563)
Accommodation (1,927) (1,801) (1,772) 126 (29)
GST payments on purchases (810) (1,026) (823) (216) (203)
GST payments to taxation authority (990) (1,280) (1,196) (290) (84)
Other payments (75) (106) (66) (31) (40)

Receipts
User charges and fees f 18,851 19,723 17,523 872 2,200
GST receipts on sales 1,630 2,041 1,815 411 226
GST receipts from taxation authority 170 355 141 185 214
Other receipts - 82 38 82 44
Net cash used in operating activities (7,886) (8,584) (6,854) (698) (1,730)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets (540) (58) (351) 482 293
Net cash used in investing activities (540) (58) (351) 482 293
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (896) (1,112) 148 (216) (1,260)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 4,445 5,240 5,092 795 148

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 3,549 4,128 5,240 579 (1,112)
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9.9 Explanatory statement (continued)
Major estimate and actual variance narratives 
Statement of comprehensive income

1. Employee benefits expense is greater than the estimate by $895,000 
(5.3%). During the year, the OAG progressed financial auditing of 
another 66 local government entities, taking the total to 112 entities. 
Additional staff resources were required to conduct 13 in-house 
audits and undertake contract management activities of 99 contracted 
out audits. To efficiently and effectively manage financial auditing 
deliverables, the OAG may change audit resources between those 
conducted internally and contracting to accredited auditing firms. 
Adjustments between employee benefits and supplies and services 
expense categories are periodically amended during the annual mid- 
year review budget process. Post budget adjustments were made to 
resource 8 audits internally rather than contracting them to accredited 
audit firms. This increased employee benefits expense by $258,000, 
with a corresponding underspend in supplies and services expense.

2. Supplies and services expense is lower than estimate by $540,000 
(6.0%) mainly due to the post budget adjustment decision to conduct 8 
audits using internal resources rather than contracting to professional 
services audit firms. Further, a lower than estimated stage of 
completion and contractor payments mainly for the financial audits of 
local government entities contributed to the variance.

Statement of financial position

There were no variances that met the definition of a ‘major variance’.

Statement of cash flows

3. Payment of employee benefits is greater than the estimate by 
$1,003,000 (6.0%). The OAG progressed the financial auditing of local 
government entities, taking on an additional 66 this year, to now total 
112 entities. Additional staff resources were required to conduct 13 
in-house audits and undertake contract management activities of 99 
contracted out audits. Further, changes to the resourcing mix of audits 

conducted internally compared to contracting to accredited auditing 
firms led to variances between the estimate and actual. Adjustments 
between payments for employee benefits and supplies and services 
categories are periodically amended during the annual mid-year 
review budget process.

4. Payments for supplies and services is higher than the estimate 
by $834,000 (10.5%). Driven by the significant increase in the 
local government client base, other staffing costs, travel and 
accommodation and administration payments increased more than 
expected to effectively engage with the sector.

Major actual (2019) and comparative (2018) variance narratives
Statement of comprehensive income

a. Employee benefits expense is greater than the prior year by $1,319,000 
(8.0%) as a result of additional resources required to undertake local 
government financial and performance auditing.

b. Supplies and services expense is greater than the prior year by 
$2,073,000 (30.0%) primarily from additional private sector audit 
contracts required to undertake the financial audits of local government 
entities ($1,416,000). The increase in the local government client base 
caused increases in other staffing costs, travel and accommodation and 
administration costs ($379,000). Further, contractors and consultants 
increased due to progressing new information technology strategic 
projects and specialist consultants required to deliver performance audit 
products.

c. User charges and fees is greater than the prior year by $1,854,000 
(9.8%). This resulted from the recognition of revenue of $2,065,000 
relating to financial auditing of an additional 66 local government 
entities, partially offset by lower stage of completion, and corresponding 
revenue recognised for state government audits totaling $211,000.

Statement of financial position

There were no variances that met the definition of a ‘major variance’.



Office of the Auditor General  |  Annual Report 2018-2019     115    

Statement of cash flows

d. Payments of employee benefits is greater than the prior year by 
$1,495,000 (9.2%) reflecting an increase in resources required to 
undertake local government financial and performance auditing.

e. Payments for supplies and services increased by $2,563,000 (41.3%) 
due to progress payments made to private sector audit firms in 
undertaking financial audits of local government entities.

f. Receipts from user charges and fees increased by $2,200,000 (12.6%) 
as the office recovered the audit fees from the initial transition of 46 local 
government entities.
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I hereby certify that the key performance indicators are based on proper 
records, are relevant and appropriate for assisting users to assess the 
Office of the Auditor General’s performance, and fairly represent the 
performance of the OAG for the financial year ended 30 June 2019. 

Caroline Spencer    
Accountable Authority   
6 August 2019 

For the year ended 30 June 2019 

Certification of key performance indicators 
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Performance indicators 
The Office of the Auditor General (OAG) exists to serve the public 
interest by providing Parliament with independent and impartial 
information regarding public sector accountability and performance. 
The OAG reports directly to Parliament and ultimately the people of 
Western Australia.  

Through our desired outcome, ‘an informed Parliament on public sector 
accountability and performance’ we provide oversight of government 
achievement of its 4 goals, including responsible financial management 
and better service delivery.

Key effectiveness performance indicators 
Our key effectiveness performance indicator is: 

The extent that the OAG is effective in informing Parliament about public 
sector accountability and performance is measured by the number of 
tabled reports compared to targets for each of the following categories of 
audit matter: 

• Service delivery 

• Economic development 

A crucial element of this indicator is the establishment of a 3-year 
target for each category of report. The current target over 3-years 
encompasses the financial years 2018-19 to 2020-21. While we aim to 
meet these report targets, we are also concerned with the quality of 
our reports and will not sacrifice this requirement in order to achieve a 
quantitative measure.  

Table 27 shows the number of reports tabled in the preceding 4-years, 
and our performance in 2018-19.  

Category 2014-15 
Actual

2015-16 
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18  
Actual

2018-19
Actual 

2018-19
Target 

Target over  
3-years

Service delivery 4 7 4 4 2 7 21

Economic development 2 3 1 3 1 2 12

Social and environment 2 2 1 6 3 5 12

Governance
   - Section 82 Opinions 
   - Other

12
3
9

17
4

13

20
7

13

14
4

10

23
8

15

15
-

15

45
-

45

Total 20 29 26 27 29 29 90

Table 27: Key effectiveness performance indicator 2014-15 to 2018-19

• Social and environment 

• Governance. 
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While we did not achieve our target per category in 2018-19, only 
meeting the governance category target, we expect to direct additional 
audit effort towards the target by adapting the current forward audit plan. 

We are also on track to meet our full 3-year target for 2018-19 to 2020-
21. This has been demonstrated through meeting the annual target 
overall for 2018-19. Governance reports include opinions on ministerial 
notifications under section 82 of the Financial Management Act 2006. 

The often complex, lengthy and unplanned nature of reviews required 
for these notifications are a legislative obligation and use the same 
resources as planned performance audit reports, causing the 
unfavourable results compared to targets in other report categories. 
Further, a variance between actual and target can arise given the 
Auditor General’s decision to choose audit topics that in our view at the 
time would better inform Parliament and the community. 

Our topic selection process aims to provide Parliament with advice 
and assurance across all 4 categories of public sector activity. Our 
targets are a factor in our selection of topics. Other factors include 
the significance of identified issues and matters referred to us by 
Parliament. For this reason, our category targets may not always be 
met in any 1-year.

Key efficiency performance indicators  
The key efficiency performance indicators measure the overall 
efficiency in delivering the OAG’s service ‘Public Sector Auditing’. 
The OAG is responsible for undertaking external audit of the Western 
Australian public sector. This is done through audits of controls, 
financial statements, key performance indicators, efficiency and 
effectiveness, and reporting the results to Parliament. 

Our key efficiency performance indicators are:

• total audit cost per million dollars of gross government expenditure 

• attest (financial) audit cost per million dollars of gross government 
expenditure 

• performance audit cost per million dollars of gross government 
expenditure 

• average number of days taken after balance date to issue financial 
audit opinions. 

Efficiency indicator 2014-15 
Actual

2015-16 
Actual

2016-17 
Actual

2017-18  
Actual

2018-19 
Actual 

2018-19 
Target 

Total audit cost per million dollars of gross government             
expenditure $509 $479 $449 $504 $575 $546 

Attest (financial) audit cost per million dollars of gross             
government expenditure  $370 $354 $328 $372 $431 $401

Performance audit cost per million dollars of gross                   
government expenditure  $139 $125 $121 $132 $144 $145 

Average number of days taken after balance date to issue         
financial audit opinions 67.0 days 66.2 days 65.5 days 64.6 days  65.6 days 68.0 days 

Table 28: Key efficiency performance indicator 2014-15 to 2018-19
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The gross government expenditure value incorporates total public sector 
expenditure together with expenditure by universities, superannuation 
boards and other entities we audit, but whose expenditure is not reported 
within total public sector expenditure. The estimated actual total public 
sector expenditure from the Government Mid-Year Financial Projections 
Statement is used rather than actual total public sector expenditure as 
the actual results are not available at the time these key performance 
indicators are produced. The estimated total public sector expenditure is 
considered a reasonable estimate of actual total public sector expenditure. 

Although the audit costs in these efficiency indicators include the costs 
of local government audits, gross government expenditure from 2017-18 
onwards does not include expenditure by local government entities. This 
approach has been adopted because the OAG became responsible for 
local government audits in late 2017 and it is still amid a significant phase 
of transition. Revisions to these indicators will be considered for future 
reporting. 

The audit costs used to calculate the key efficiency indicators are 
extracted from the OAG’s Financial Management Information System. 
The proportion of total cost assigned to financial and performance audits 
is based on recorded direct hours charged to audits and an activity based 
allocation of OAG overhead. 

The increases in total audit cost, attest (financial) audit cost and 
performance audit cost per million dollars of gross government expenditure 
compared to the prior year of 14.1%, 15.9% and 9.1% respectively were 
due mainly to: 

1. audit costs increased as the OAG progressed the mandate of local 
government auditing but the total government expenditure does not 
include local government expenditure. In 2018-19 we saw the OAG 
assume responsibility for the financial audits of another 66 local 
government entities, increasing the local government client base to 112 
entities

2. there was a 4.8% decrease in gross government expenditure. 

The increase in attest (financial) audit cost per million dollars of gross 
government expenditure compared to the target of 7.5% was due to 
expenditure associated with local government financial auditing that were 
not included in the original target. 

The performance audit cost per million dollars of gross government 
expenditure was 1.0% below the target and occurred due to vacancies  
in performance audit positions throughout the year, resulting in lower 
total costs. 

Section 64 of the Financial Management Act 2006 requires Ministers to 
table State government entity annual reports, including the audit opinion 
on the financial statements, controls and key performance indicators in 
Parliament within 90-days of the end of a financial year. Accordingly, we 
have adopted an efficiency indicator which measures the average number 
of days taken after balance date to issue State entity financial audit 
opinions. Our target has been set with regard to this statutory requirement 
for all State entity financial audits. The actual and corresponding target of 
this indicator does not include local government financial auditing given 
there is no legislative requirement surrounding the timeliness of tabling the 
financial statements. 

The favourable variance between the 2018-19 actual and target was due 
to entities preparing financial statements and key performance indicators 
in a more timely manner and efficiency improvements achieved in the 
audit process.
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